
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




City of Worthington 


1. Property Location 


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
APPLICATION 


Meetings - First Thursday of Every Month 


2. Present/Proposed Use --12Ls.-i;_LidL_Lr___c...j=-c'"'---"-c _____ ___ ___ _____ _ 


3. Zoning District 


4. Applicant 


Address 


Phone Number(s) G I'{ ~ S 5 S - £;-~S I 


5. Property Owner - '\ (-- p.. ,,,,_ • ~( 


Address 


6. Action Requested 
( ie. type of variance) 


7. Project Details: 


a) Description Q,.t'lt..u +t,.,,)o f-\VAC::.- 5"Y,.\-r""":- ~,...,\uJ; ... 'i -h.ut1(U B<>e_·t ~01-.,15 


b) Expected Completion Date ~l:~~~c~6~~;?.~6_l_j~------------


c) Approximate Cost -i03 LJ(J() -
I 


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 


~.f t);:o~ Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 


~~ h·-2(;,,:){)\y 


Applicant (S.ign~ ! f ~ /J Date 


S!:JiU~V i -c21 -10 ,11 
Property Owner (Signature) Date 







William & Gail Loadman 
Jeffrey & Catherine Lyttle 
Janet Fox 
Cloyce & June Miller 
Mark & Rebeccah Ryan 
Douglas & Barbara Kohrt 
Michael & Joy Huang 


ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 
FOR 


195 Tucker Dr. 


208 Tucker Dr. 
192 Tucker Dr. 
179 Tucker Dr. 
184 Medick Way 
196 Medick Way 
214 Medick Way 
215 Tucker Dr. 


Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 







David & Sheri Holcomb 
195 Tucker Dr 
Worthington, OH 43085 
614-595-8891 


Aug 26, 2014 


City of Worthington 
Board of Zoning Appeals 


Supporting Statement 


1. The variance sought is not substantial if it exists at all. The site plan with the heat 
pump locations noted that was provided by Buckeye Heating and Cooling with the 
original application for a HVAC Permit back in February 2014, is not accurate. The 
site plan submitted was obtained through the Franklin County Auditor's office and is 
identified as Map Routing No 100-N238-030-00 (parcel ID 100-000589-00). It is 
clear on its face that this site plan is not accurate by noting that on the site plan the 
west side on the property at 195 Tucker Dr. runs through a corner of the house at 
215 Tucker Dr. This is not possible. If the site plan is rotated slightly so as to show 
the property line on the west side of 195 Tucker Dr. falling roughly midway between 
195 and 215 Tucker Dr., it would also show the property line falling roughly midway 
between 195 and 179 Tucker Dr on the east side. The location of the heat pump on 
the east side of my house would then be shown to sit well away from the property 
line. 


While I did not hire a surveyor to locate the exact location of the property line, a 
point located approx. half way between 195 Tucker Dr. and 179 Tucker Dr. shows 
that the heat pump is 11 feet from the putative property line at its closest point and 
is, therefore, not out of conformity. 


Even if it is determined that the heat pump in question is not within the requisite 10 
foot set back, it will be only slightly out of conformity with the regulations. 


2. The possible nonconformity does not impact the essential character of the 
neighborhood, nor would that character be altered if a variance was permitted, nor 
would the adjoining property at 179 Tucker Dr. suffer any negative detriment 
whatsoever by granting a variance. This is because the heat pump in question was 
located exactly where the old heat pump, the heat pump it replaced, was located. 
We purchased the property at 195 Tucker Dr. on May 21, 2004. There were two heat 
pumps on the property. In the ten intervening years no one appeared to suffer any 
harm or detriment due to the location of those two, screened, heat pumps. The 
character of the neighborhood appears to have been unaffected because if this heat 
pump is slightly out of set-back then the old one was too. Certainly no one 
complained to us. In addition, I do not believe that anyone complained to the City of 
Worthington or the Zoning Board about the location of our two heat pumps until we 
replaced the old unit with a new one. Ten years of silence suggests that no problem 
exists or existed with location of the new or the old units. 


3. I doubt very much that a slight encroachment upon the required set back, if it 
exists at all, would negatively affect the delivery of governmental services. The City 
of Worthington has records going back to the spring of 2004 when we purchased the 







house. If an impediment of any kind was encountered in the delivery of any city 
service it could be discovered by a review of city records. I have no knowledge of 
any such occurrence. 


4. Prior to our purchase of the house at 195 Tucker Dr we did our due diligence and 
part of that process was to search the city and county records for any liens and 
actions taken against the property. None were found and we had no knowledge of 
any set back issues involving the heat pumps. 


5. It is possible to relocate the heat pump if it turns out that it lies beyond the 
required sit back. The cost to relocate the heat pump to the rear of the house would 
be a substantial burden adding as much as 10% to the total cost of replacing both 
furnaces and heat pumps. This means that if the heat pump turns out to be, say, 6 
inches out of compliance it would cost up to $200 an inch to relocate the heat pump. 


In conclusion, it is my hope that the Board of Zoning Appeals will not require us to 
relocate the heat pump. It may take a survey of the property line to determine if the 
heat pump is out of code or not. If extraordinary measures will be needed to 
determine whether the heat pump is to close to the property line and if the old heat 
pump, that was located in exactly the same place, caused no concern or problems 
for anyone, it seems unreasonable to force me to spend in excess of $1000 to fix a 
problem that does not exist. 
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MAP(GIS) Generated on 02/19/14 at 09:13:25 AM


Parcel ID Map Routing No Card No Location
100-000589-00 100-N238     -038-00 1 195      TUCKER          DR


GIS


Disclaimer


This drawing is prepared for the real property inventory within this county. It is compiled from recorded deeds, survey plats, and other public records and data.
Users of this drawing are notified that the public primary information source should be consulted for verification of the information contained on this drawing. The
county and the mapping companies assume no legal responsibilities for the information contained on this drawing. Please notify the Franklin County GIS Division of
any discrepancies.


The information on this web site is prepared for the real property inventory within this county. Users of this data are notified that the public primary information source should be consulted for
verification of the information contained on this site. The county and vendors assume no legal responsibilities for the information contained on this site. Please notify the Franklin County


Auditor's Real Estate Division of any discrepancies.


MAP(GIS) Generated on 02/19/14 at 09:13:31 AM


Parcel ID Map Routing No Card No Location
100-000589-00 100-N238     -038-00 1 195      TUCKER          DR
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City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 


APPLICATlON 
Meetings - First Thursday ofEvery Month 


1. Property Location 
2182 W. Dublin Granville Road, 43085 


2. Present/Proposed Use 
A vacant bank/convenience store with gas sales 


3. Zoning District 
C-4 


4. Applicant 


Address 


United Dairy Farmers c/o Donald Plank, Plank Law Firm 


145 E. Rich Street, FL 3, Columbus, OH 43215-5240 


Pl N b () 
(614) 947-8600 


10ne um er s -----------------------


5. Property Owner _(S_ee_ a_tt_a_ch_e_d_) _____________ _ 


Address 


Phone Number(s) --------- - - - ----------


6. Action Requested 
(ie. type of variance) 


7. Project Details: 


(See attached) 


Demolish existing building, construct new convenience store 
a) Description with gasoline sales and ice cream parlor on two properties 


. Fall 2014 
b) Expected Completion Date 


c) Approximate Cost $3,000,000 


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. I further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 


0a.u /;;l_j 
Applicant (Signatu~) CJl/u?,vl 


~~/) ~ 
~ 


Property Owner (Signature) 


7/; z/;y 
Date 


Firs tMeri t Bank 







161 Linworth Properties LLC 
161 Linworth Properties LLC 
Wendy's 
Cameron1s American Bistro 


Goodwill 
Rotolo's Pizza 
Allstate Insurance 
Rick Young Hair Studio 
The Blarney Stone Tavern 
Up-Towne Flowers 
George & Judith Crusse 
Judith & Paul Doran 
Englefield Oil Company 
Julia Keiser 
Linworth Baptist Church 
Mark & Sherry McGoron 
Gary & Natalie Stoner 


ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 
FOR 


2182 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 


6629 Milbrae Rd. 
2425 N. High St. 
6130 Linworth Rd. 
2185 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
2181 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
2171 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
2163 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
2159 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
2155 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
2151 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
2145 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
6501 Strathaven Ct. N. 
8378 Bevelhymer Rd. 
447 James Pkwy 
6180 Linworth Rd. 
6200 Linworth Rd. 
6197 Linworth Rd. 
6445 Strathaven Ct. E. 


Columbus, OH 43235 
Columbus, OH 43202 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Westerville, OH 43081 
Newark, OH 43056 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 







2182 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 


176.85 


~ 1\---


CANOPY ----.. 


100-006096-00 05/02/2010 







CITY OF WORTHINGTON 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION 


United Dairy Farmers, Inc. 
2182 W. Dublin Granville Road 


5. Property Owner 


Brian Mioduszewski 
SVP Corporate Real Estate Strategy 
First Merit Bank 


328 S. Saginaw St., Interoffice Code 002095 
Flint, Ml 48502 
(810) 424-3001 







City of Worthington 


Board of Zoning Appeals Applications 
2182 W. Dublin Granville Road 


Supporting Statement 


This project involves the redevelopment of two properties, one in the City of Columbus 
(the current UDF site) and one in the City of Worthington (the former FirstMerit Bank site). 
Two factors are requiring the majority of the variances requested: 1) the new building and 
gasoline pump and canopy will be constructed across municipal boundaries, requiring side yard 
variances along the south and west sides of the W01ihington parcel; and 2) the Applicant has 
been requested to grant land for the future right-of-way improvements to W. Dublin Granville 
Road. The loss of 30' of frontage depth requires both front yard and rear yard setback variances. 
The site redevelopment in two municipal jurisdictions and the requested land for right-of-way 
issues create the practical difficulty justifying the requested variances. 


Section 1129.0S(c) of the Worthington Code factors follow: 


1. The property cannot be developed efficient1y without the variances. 


2. The App1icant does not believe the variances to be substantial. 


3. The essential character of the neighborhood will not be affected. 


4. Governmental services will not be affected. 


5. The Applicant is purchasing the property and is aware of the restriction; however, 
the right-of-way request and the municipal boundary issue will be problematic for 
any redevelopment of the properties. 


6. There is no other method to obviate the situation. 


7. The City of Columbus and the City of Wmihington will benefit in some small 
measure by the redevelopment of the properties to a more viable and updated use. 







City of Worthington 


Board of Zoning Appeals Applications 
2182 W. Dublin Granville Road 


Action Requested (Type of Variance) 


Variances to the City of Wo11hington Planning and Zoning Code Sections follow: 


I. J 149.02 reducing the required front yard setback from 50' to J 7'. 


2. J 149.02 reducing the required rear yard setback from 30' to 18'. 


3. 1149.02 reducing the required yard setback from 15 ' to O' at the west property line. 


4. 1149.02 reducing the required yard setback from l 5' to O' at the south property line. 


5. 1 I 49 .02 reducing the required front yard setback from 50' to O' to permit a 4' fence 
along east propet1y line. 


6. l 149.03 reducing the minimum side yard for off-street parking spaces and access 
drives to 10' . 


7. 1149.07 reducing the required building setback from 50' to 7'. 


8. 1171.0 l (b) reducing the number of required parking spaces. 


9. I 17l.Ol(a)(2) reducing the drive aisle from the required 22' to 18'. 


115.41 /Architectural Review Board/Action Requested - Type of Variance (9-3-14) 
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SHEET 1 
UNITED DAIRY FARMERS PROPERTY REDEVELOPMENT 
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MEMORANDUM 


September 25, 2014 


To: City of Worthington Architectural Review Board and 
Municipal Planning Commission. ("Board and Commission") 


BY: ..................... .. 


From: Strathaven of ~lni~m Unit Owners Association 
("St rat haven") by: --+.'""'-"~~~;;.....::::~F-=-~'----=-_...,._ _ ___J Treasurer 


Re: September 25, 2014 He ring on the Application of United Dairy Farmers, Inc. , 
("UDF") 


Background: The Strathaven community consists of 48 two and three bedroom 
condominium units located in 12 buildings on a site abutting the east property 
line of the proposed expanded UDF operation on West Dublin Granville Road. 
Strathaven was built in 1984 and is entirely owner- occupied. 


Strathaven has several major concerns about the proposed expansion of UDF: 


1. The effects of the lights of an enlarged operation that will be located closer 
to Strathaven residents. We urge the Board and Commission, if the 
expansion is approved, to require that there be no lighting in excess 30 foot 
candles. 


2. The effect of the sounds of an enlarged operation. If the expansion is 
approved, we urge that maximum natural screening be required along the 
eastern boundary of the UDF site. 


3. For resident safety and security, we request that the 4' fencing be extended 
to the furthest point of the existing northeast property line. 


4. We do not want and will not grant access for the proposed asphalt path 
through our property. 


5. We don't plan to allow UDF any property for the single Route 161 curb cut 
shown on the proposed plan. The angle should be redrawn. 


6. We do not have any plans to allow a shared drive or other access between 
UDF and our property. 








City of Worthington 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 


APPLICATION 
Meet in gs - Firs! Thursday of Eve I)' Month 


2. Present/Proposed Use 


3. Zoning District 


4. Applicant :\~~ - 8{,b..~ fhoMH 
Address t,g,>5 a-is:~ !;10~ ~·~'I 


I 


Phone Number(s) tPt't- (?( cP ,- lteft 


5. Property Owner Sfowc A~ t;. 


Address 


Phone Number(s) ____________________ _ 


6. Action Requested l/A¥-t~flS l)-0 ~~)'1 J?.wU-Jf..P. A <3tb..e WJ\.t..Jc, 
(ie. type of variance) 


7. Project Details: 


a) Description..1.0 .l'.lo1f ~62\>lk'~ A S{~C \J.JJ\.W, 0D '7\l>S Wl.Lt:4 f~ 
' 50 ~\l>-i v IC;>1 mJ 


b) Expected Completion Date _i-J~A-________________ _ 


c) Approximate Cost ~t2 ______ _ 


PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWlNG STATEMENTAND SIGN YOUR NAME: 
The information contained in this application and in all attachments is true and correct to the best 
of my knowledge. r further acknowledge that I have familiarized myself with all applicable 
sections of the Worthington Codified Ordinances and will comply with all applicable 
regulations. 


\..,_ 


~.4 lo(Lt 
Date 


rJuao-rthu 
roperty Owner (Signature 


~~ . 4 /( t_ lD I 4 
Date 







James & Jacqueline Duvall 
Christopher & Emily Blissmer 
Lynne Wallace 


ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 
FOR 


6335 Plesenton Dr. 


6515 Plesenton Dr. S. 
634 7 Plesenton Dr. 
4958 Ashwyck Pl. 


Worthington, OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 
Dayton, OH 45429 
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Bird+Bull! 


September 4, 2014 


Re: 6335 Plesenton Drive, Bohm residence. 


To whom H may concern: 


I represent The Dohm' s, a longtime resident o( the City of Worthington and who reside at 6335 
Plesenton Avenue. We are submitting a split of the Bohm's property, which is Lot 13 of the Addition 
No. 2 to Plesenton Place. 


A condition of the split in the City of WorU1i.ngton code (1103.10) requires t11e construction of public 
sidewalks. We are aski..tig the Board of Zoning Appeals for a variance of this requirement on the 
following grounds: Plesenton Place is a land locked subdivision, the topography, b'ees and vegetation 
are not reasonably suitable for sidewalk construction along Olenhrngy River Road or Plesenton Drive 
and the sloping nature of Pie.sen ton Dl'ive along the frontage of this property. 


Thank you for your consideration. 


Respectfully yours, 


Kevin L. Baxter, P.S. 


Ill RD+ BULL, INC. 
2875 W. Doblin.Crarwille Rd. 
Columbus, OH 43235-2712 
Phone: 614-761-1661 
F~x:614-761-1128 


www.birdbuU.co01 
Page 1oi1 
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FRIEDRICH K. & JEAN-CLAIRE BOHM 
D.B. 3246, PG. 384 (50% INT.) 


JEAN-CLARE BOHM 
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TO: City Clerk, Kay Thress 
City of Worthington 
6550 N. High Street 
Worthington, OH 43085 


and 


Board of Zoning Appeals 
City Municipal Building 
City of Wo11hington 
6550 N. High Street 
Worthington, OH 43085 


NOTICE OF APPEAL 


~Th ~L<L- \lt 
'8 r ~-\l\ 


\"\\3. '. \Q-~-\t\--
APPEAL: 
LOCATION: 


VIOLATION ORDER, Dated August 18, 2014, copy attached 
6568 North High Street 


The owner of 6568 North High Street, 6600 No1th High Street, LLC ("Owner"), and the tenant of 
6568 North High Street, Andy Tilton, doing business as Tilton's Automotive Service ("Tilton"), hereby 
appe<il the Violation Order referenced above and attached hereto. 


The grounds of this Appeal follow: 


I. The 2004 Board of Zoning Appeals ("BZA"), granting the approval of the change of non­
conforming use for the 6568 No1th High Street property (the "Property"), contained no 
condition limiting the number of cars that can be parked at the Property. 


2. The BZA 's decision is memorialized in its order. Extraneous documents and testimony 
presented or discussed at the hearing, including the summary of the hearing contained in the 
edited BZA 's minutes but not included as conditions in the BZA 's order, cannot be the basis 
for conditions to the BZA ' s approval as granted. A contrary interpretation would deny the 
Ownerrrilton the oppo1tt111ity to appeal an unacceptable condition. 


3. The discussion in the minutes regarding parking did not, and was not intended, to amount to a 
limitation on parking. At no place in the minutes was there discussion about conditioning the 
BZA's approval on a limitation of parking spaces. 


4. Wo11hingto11 Zoning Code Section 1171 (c) specifically permits parking on adjacent lots, 
other than that lot containing the principal use; therefore, parking on the 6560 and 6600 North 
High Street properties by Tilton is permitted. 


For these and other grounds, Owner and Tilton appeal tl1e Violation Order. 


298.00/Appeal/Viol~tio11 Order Appeal (8-27-14) 


Donald T. Plank 
Plank Law Firm, LPA 
145 E. Rich Street, FL 3 
Columbus, OH 43215 
(614) 947-8600 







ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS 
FOR 


AT&T 
6565 Worthington LLC 
United Methodist Children Home West Ohio 
6600 North High Street LLC 


6568 N. High St. 


6650 N. High St. 
642 Eagle Ridge Ct. 
1033 High St. 
PO Box 780 


Worthington, OH 43085 
Powell, OH 43065 
Worthington 1 OH 43085 
Worthington, OH 43085 







Via certified and first class mail 


""TY OF WORTHING1Q\. 
'l')-Z h ~ la-- l ~t 
DRAWING NO. 


DATEf?-(2,Ctf~ I if 


NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER TO .CORRECT 


August 18, 2014 


TO: 
6600 North High Street LLC 
PO Box 780 
Worthington, OH 43085 


6600 North High Street LLC 
Agent: Randall E Worth 
7500 Slate Ridge Blvd 
Reynoldsburg, OH 43068 


Tilton's Automotive SeNice 
Agent: Tas of GH, LLC 
1700 North Star Rd. 
Columbus, OH 43212 


LOCATION OF REAL ESTATE: 
6568 High Street North . 
Parcel# 100-002591 
Zoning District C-3 · 
Investigation 2014-1131 


Tilton's Automotive SeNice 
6568 N. High St. 
Worthington, OH 43085 


.. " 


The above referenced property is in the C-3 zoning district where Automotives Services 
is neither a permitted or conditional use. 


On May 18, 2004, an application for a change in nonconforming use was received to 
allow Tilton's Automotive Services to operate at the above referenced property. 
Included with the application was a partial site plan of that portion of the property to be 
used by Tilton's Automotive Service. The site plan included 17 parking spaces. It-would 
be reasonable to assume th·e 3 vehicle maintenance bays would raise the total number 
of parking for this portion of the property to 20: Enclosed is a copy of that site plan. / 


At tt1e June 3, 2004 meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals, Andy Tilton testified he 
would have from 1 O to 20 cars on the lot at any given time. The Board of Zoning 
Appeals approved the change from one nonconforming use to another nonconforming 
use to allow Tilton's Automotive Services to operate at 6568 High Street North. 
Enclosed is a copy of the minutes of that meeting. 


Approved was up to 20 vehicles on that portion of the above reference property used by 
Tinton's Automotive Services. 


374 HIGHLAND AVENUE • WORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085-2662 • (614) 431-2424 FAX (614) 842-6336 
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6600 ·North High Street LLC & Tilton 1s Automotive Service 
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On August 41 2014 1 Jerry L. Graves, Field Inspector, Building and Zoning found the 
following vehicles on the Tilton's Automotive Services' portion of the property: 


20 south of the building 
19 north of the building 
3 inside the building 


42 vehicles 


Mr. Graves also found 13 vehicles parked in the rot of 6660 High Street North.· The total 
number of vehicles found was 55. On that day no vehicles were parked in the parking 
lot of 6600 High Street North. 


On August 12, 20141 I found 6 vehicles parked in the parking lot of 6600 High Street 
North. 


I find that 6600 North High Street LLC and Tilton's Automotive Services has expanded a 
nonconforming use and is in violation of the Codified Ordinances of Worthington, Ohio: 


1121.04 COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATIONS. 
(a) No building or structure shall be located, erected1 constructed, reconstructed, 


enlarged or structurally altered except in conformity with the area, height and 
yard regulations of the district in which such .. building or structure is located or 
except as specifically hereinafter provided. · 


(b) No building, structure or lot shall be used for any purpose other than that which is 
permitted in the district in which such building. structure or lot is located except 
as specifically hereinafter provided. 


(c) No yard or other open space existing about any building or structure shall be so 
reduced in area or dimension as to make it less than the minimum required by 
this Zoning Ordinance except as specifically hereinafter provided. 


(d) No ·lot or acreage held under one ownership at the time of the effective date of 
this Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance 51~71, passed December 1.3, 1971) shall be 
reduced or subdivided in any manner below the minimum area and yard 
provisions required by this Ordinance except as specifically hereinafter provided. 


1151.04 NONCONFORMING USES OF LAND (OR LAND WITH MINQR 
STRUCTURES ONLY). 
· Where at the time of passage of this Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance 51-71, passed 
December 13, 1971) lawful use of fand exists which would not be permitted by the 
regulations imposed by this Ordinance! and where such use involves no individual 
structures with a replacement cost exceeding one thousand dollars ($1,000), the use 
may be continued so long as it remains otherwise lawful, provided: 


(a) No such nonconforming use shall b~ enlarged or increased, nor extended to 
occupy a greater area of land than was occupied at the effective date of adoption or 
amendment of this Ordinance; 


(b) No suoh nonconforming use shall be moved in whole or in part to any portion 
of the lot or parcel other than that occupied by such use at the effective date of 
adoption or amendment of this Ord~nance; 
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(c) If any such nonconforming use of land ceases for any reason for a period of 
more than one year, any subsequent use of such land shall conform to the 
regulations specified by this Ordinance for the district in which such land is located; 
and 


(d) No additional structure not conforming to the requirements of this Ordinance 
shall be erected in connection with such nonconforming use of land. 


1151.05 NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES. 
\Nhere a lawful structure exists at the effective date of adoption of this Zoning 


Ordinance or amendment thereto, that could not be built under the terms of this 
Ordinance by reason of restrictions on area, lot coverage. height yards! its location 
on the lot or other requirements concerning the structure, such structure may be 
continued so long as it remains otherwise lawful 1 subject to the following provisions: 


(a) No such nonconforming structure may be enlarged or altered in a way which 
increases its· nonconformity. but any structure or portion thereof may be altered to 
decrease its nonconfonnity. 


(b) Should .such nonconforming structure or nonconforming portion of structure 
be destroyed by any means to an extent of more than fifty percent (50%) of its 
replacem~nt cost at time of destruction, it shall not be reconstructed except in 
conformity with the provisions of this Ordinance. 


(c) Should such structure be moved for any reason for any distance whatever! it 
shall thereafter conform to the regulations for .the district in which it is located after it 
is moved. · 


(d) Should the graphics portion of a nonconforming sign be destroyed by any 
means to an extent of more than fifty ·percent (50%) of its replacement cost at the 
time of destruction, the graphics portion shall not be reconstructed except in 
conformity with the provisions of this Ordinance. 


1151.06 NONCONFORMING USES OF STRUCTURES OR OF STRUCTURES 
AND PREMISES IN COMBINATION. 


If lawful use involving individual structures with a replacement cost of one 
thousand dollars ($1 ,000) or moret or of structures and premises in combination, 
exists at the effective date of adoption of this Zoning Ordinance (Ordinance 51-71, 
passed December 13, 1971), or amendment thereto, that would not be allowed in 
the district under the terms of this Ordinance, the lawful use may be continued so 
long as it remains otheiwise lawful, subject to the following provisions: 


(a) No existing structure devoted to a use not permitted by this Ordinance in the 
district in which it is located shall be enlargedt extended, constructed, reconstructed, 
moved or structurally altered except in changfng the use of the structure to a use 
permitted in the district in which it is located; 


(b) Any nonconforming use may be extended throughout any parts of a building 
which were manifestly arranged or designed for such use at the time of adoption or 
amendment of this Ordinance, but no such use shall be extended to occupy any land 
outside such building; 


( c) If no structural alterations are made, any nonconforming use of a structure, or 
structure and premises, may as a special exception be changed to another 
nonconforming use provided that the Board of Zoning Appeals either by general rure 
or by making findings in the specific case, finds that the propos'ed use is equally 
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appropriate or more appropriate to the district than the existing nonconforming use. 
In permitting such change, the Board of Zoning Appeals may require appropriate 
condi.tions and safeguards in accord with the provisions of this Ordinance; · 


(d) Any structure. or structure and land in combination, in or on which a 
nonconforming use is superseded by a permitted ~se, shall thereafter conform to the 
regulations for the district, and the nonconforming use may not thereafter be 
resumed; 


(e) When a nonconforming use of a structure, or structure and premis~s in 
combination, is discontinued or abandoned for six consecutive months or for 
eighteen months during any three-year period, except when government action 
impedes aceess to the ·premises, the structure, or structure and premises in 
combinationl shall not thereafter be used except in conformity with the regulations of 
the district in which it is located; and . 


(f) Where nonconforming use status applies to a structure and premises in 
combination, removal or destruction of the structure shall eliminate the 
nonconforming status of the land. Destruction for the purpose of this subsection is 
defined as damage to an extent of more than fifty percent of the replacement cost at 
time of destruction. 


You are hereby ordered to correct this-.v.iolation within 30 days. 


Failure to comply with this order is subject to the following: 


1126.99 Penalty. It shall be unlawful to locate, erect, construct, reconstruct, 
enlarge, change, maintain or use any structure or land in violation of any regulation 
in or any provision of this Zoning Ordinance or any amendment or supplement 
thereto adopted by Council. Any person, firm or corporation violating any regulation 
thereto shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof. shall 
be fined not more than five hundred dollars ($500.00). Everyday during which such 
illegal location, erection, construction, reconstrucfion, enlargement, change, 
maintenance or use continues may be deemed a separate offense. 
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YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO SEEK MODIFICATION OR WITHDRAWAL OF THIS 
NOTICE AND ORDER BY FILING AN APPLICATION WITH THE WORTHINGTON 
CITY CLERK FOR A HEARING BEFORE THE WORTHINGTON BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS. THE APPLICATION MUST BE IN WRITING AND MUST SPECIFY THE 
GROUNDS THEREOF. AND SHALL BE MADE WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS AFTER 
THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE. THE APPLICATION· MUST BE FILED IN THE 
OFFICES OF THE WORTHINGTON CITY CLERK AT 614-436-3100, LOCATED AT 
6550 N. HIGH STREET, WORTHINGTON, OHIO OPEN 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P .M. 
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY. 


Thank you for your cooperation and feel free to contact me with any questions at 614-
431-2424. 


Sincerely, 


~~~~\. 
Donald L. Phillips, Jr.J P.E. 
Chief Building Inspector 
Division of Building Regulation 







There being no further discussion, Mrs. Crane moved: 


THAT THE REQUEST BY SCOTT RECTOR FOR AN EXTENSION 
OF TIME · OF ONE YEAR FOR A BUILDING PERMIT TO 
CONSTRUCT A HOUSE AT 5859 LINWORTH ROAD AS PER CASE-


. NO. BZA 26-04, DRAWING NO. BZA 26~04 DATED 05/17/04, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND AS PRESENTED AT. 
THE MEETING. 


The motion was seconded by Mr .. Hunter ·and aJl members voted "aye)' 
thereon. The motion carried. 


AGENDA lTEM C-14 - Change in Nonconforming Use - Gasoline Service 
Station to Automotive Services - 6568 N. High St. (Andy Tilton) BZA 27-
04 


Mr. Kohler asked for staff comments. 


Mr.· Phillips .stated that this property.· is in· 'it C-T district, Institutions and . 
Offices. Gasoline Service Stations and Automotive .. Services are not 
pe1mitted or conditional uses in this district. Gasoline Service Stations and 
Automotive Services are conditional uses in a C-4 ·district, Highway and 
Automotive Services. There· was a legally nonconforming use that r~cently 
ceased operations. Their primary use was a GasoJine Ser.vice Station with 
incidental Automotive· Services. The underground storage tanks were also 
removed. The applicant is proposing a change from one nonccinforniing use~ 
Gasoline Services Stations to another nonconforming. use; Automotive 
Services. Any changes to the exterior of the property would requir~ 
approval of the Architectural Review Board. 


Staff sees this site as ready for redevelopment. ·The site is approxitrtately 
1.31 acres with older .. strnctures that could be updated or replaced to 
accommodate . permitted or. conditional uses of C-3. · There are other 
properties within the city zoned for Automotive Services as a conditional 
use. If the previous operator had desired to transition from GasoHne Service 
station as the primary use to Automotive Services as the primary use, it 
would be reasonable to support that change in nonconforming use. It could 
be considered a hardship to require an established operation to relocate or 
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venue, by the way this is the executive that .very book, it's the first 3 pages. 
In the planned development, the first vision states "to insure a sustainable 
economic base by retaining and attracting businesses, by respecting the. 
needs of both the business and residential communities and considering the 
effects of the economic development plan the quality. of life. Mr. West when 
he moved out of this facility some 35 days ago: he believes left a void for 
thls community. Worthington has a Chevfolet dealership and it has a Volvo 
dealership withi~ its grasp and it has no other repair facility other than 
Sammy Justis in the middle of town. Sammy has been there for sometime 
and he's a personal friend of his. But he would suggest to them that there is 
a need that he would like to fill for this community .. He has lived here 39 
years. · The first couple of years he didntt have a real impact on the 
community. His kids went to these schools. He supports ~nd have 
supported monetarily and by rooting and hollering at the football games for 
years and years. He is a member of the Chamber of Commerce. He .gets 
involved whell the school system has trouble financiaUy. He thinks by his 
participation, and "the reason he hrings·that to them, is because he wants 
them to unde1·ste.nd that he is connected. and committed to this community. 
He is a businessman, there is no doubt about. But being connected and 
being committed to this community, living in this community. He has lived 


.. in: Colonial Hills and now .. he .. liv.es-jus(off the. sqti'are. He thiri.ks it,s. 
important that they preserve the ability ·for a small businessman to be in 
business to fulfill a need. This building was built~ repair automobiles. It 
was not for a Starbucks. It was not built for office space. The only 
reasonable activity that should really go on in -that . hµilding fa to repair 
automobiles. Razing that site and. building another building upon that site 
would inhibit the future redevelopment of those 1.3 acres. Denying 
somebody to go· in there today an9 asking the three other businesses that, 
exist on those 1.3 acres, you would be creating a hardship for those 
businesses. to find other places to reside. He doesn~t believe that his 
community desires that to happen. He is a community member. He's a 
businessman. I bring to the table accm.mtability, ·honesty> and integrity and a 
venue that quite honestly, nationally, doesn't h\lve that prospective. He 
believes in this city, he believes ln-the economic.development of this city.but 
he also believes by not granting this nonconforming use we are being sho1t 
sighted. He will also tell them that he desires a five-year plan. He doesn~t 
know any business that goes much past a five-year plan. He wouldn,t stand 
in the way of development of this site if SBC, Worthington-or somebody in 
five years came along and wanted to buy the.entire site and redevelopment. 
But he stands in front of them today, having no ·contract, no information 
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through the service station or automobile rep~ir. There is no engine 
r~placement. No transmission l'eplacement. He will tell them that it is not in 
his thought process to create an eyesore either. That building has been gray 
for as Jong as he can remember. His plan is to take the brick ba~k to brick. 
Have it all sandblasted bring it back to the favorite color~ he thinks they call 
it, just kind of neutral colors, gray is not going to be one of them. As for his 
site on 6188 Ambleside Drive, he spent $7,000 on a monument sign back in 
a neighborhood where there were no restdctions. He could have put up a red 
neon .sign out there, but }:ie didn ,t do that. If you were over at his facility and 
drove out to 161 and notice the island, he takes care of that and has for 10 
years. He· completely redid all of the landscaping on that island 4 years ago. 
He paid for the electric to light the flag. He does that for that community. 
Because the comm\mity gives to him) he gives back. He looks at this site as 
1100 rooftops across the street) 450 rooftops behind him and an opportunity 
up and down this corridor to take care of people that quite honestly probably 
don't much appreciate people in his business. Because they aren't talked to 
honestly. They al'en't taken care of. His desire is to bring that back that 
~ack to a condition, that jt's a show _place. That it's bright and when you 
walk in there's no grease running out the floors. Nice white walls .. Well 
dressed people. Well mannered people. Gas~Jine associated with service in 


' ·- his industry has always been iliar.could "h.ardly get the hos"e in the car, can't 
find out how to check the oil and gets half the window cleaned, is the same 
guy that's going to work on your $40,000.Mercedes. It doesn't happen at 
his facility. They don't have gasoline first and foremost. But he does have 
technicians that are very good and they are paid . very well. His annual 
payroll is just about ~ .million dollars at that .site on Ambleside. He would 
agree with them that he could make an impact. Is. it the impact that they 
want right now? He would suggest no, ls it something-thc~.t we c~ work 
towards or they can work together as a .community that if in some point in 
time somebody comes to the owner of that ·prope1iy and says "I want to 
redevelop it". Is he· going to stand in the way. He will tell you he .is not. 
going to do what West Brothers s Shell did. -He will move but he will take 
his customers with him. He is not going to.stay in the way. But he can't see 
it setting empty either~ 


Mr. Hunter wanted to know how many bays were there and Mr. Tilton said 3 
and possibly 4. There's an addition of a store room that is the size or could 
be made to be the size a bay. 
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Mt\ Kohler. asked Mr. Tilton if he wanted to address the couple of issues that. 
wete raised. · 


Mr. Tilton responded that he took the canopy down at his facility. But it was 
encumbering his ability to operate, but this one on the other hand does not. 


' 


Mr. TiJton said that his goa] is to have $15 ,000 of gross revenue per bay per 
month. That's a goal. They exceed that goal at 6188 Ambleside. Stacking 
of cars and the amount of cars you work on, if you were an oil change 
facility, to accommodate those goals you would have to run 100 cars through 
a day to even attempt to t'each those goals .. He is not going ~o be your oil 
change guy to the neighborhood and don it _want tQ be. You,ve got one just 
down the street and they do very well. He does oil changes but his focus is 
to troubleshoot · electrical, computer, carberation injection, fuel related, 
electrical, tires! batteries, and accessories. 


Mr. Kohler asked him if they didn't do transmissions, engine change outs. 


Mr. Tilton said they did at 6188 Ambleside Drive but it is not within a 
nonconforming use so he has elected not to perform those operations here. 
He· will"take them in here and he wilHransportthem-to--6188 · Ambleside~- So, ·· 
you won't have cars that are raised up in the front end and the hoods raised 
sitting outside for any leng~h of time at all. The amount of.cars that he pass 
through on a regular basis at his facility with 7 bays is betw~en 15 and 20 a 
day. Turnover, that's really up.to the customer. If he has your car done and 
you don't come pick up,. he can't collect his money and he gets to baby-sit 
their car. They try not to have that be an issue. 0Qe, they do take 
appointments, two, they take first come first serve ... So, if your car would 
break down tomorrow and -you needed it yesterday, he's going to work it as. 
quickly as he can to get you back on the r~ad. You would ·not let your car 
set there on his Jot if you 1ieeded. So, his theory about turnover about cars, 
his guess is at any given ·time, you may see 10 to 20 cars on ~at lot. He 
doesn't know what the parking stru~ture is right.11ow. He believes there are 
5 or 4 pal'king spaces on the north side, 7 on the south side and 4 or 5 at an 
angle up against the building. Of course; you have that pathway around th~ 
building that 2 cars couJd go side by side a.11 the way around it. He doesn't 
know what the facility has to have. 


Mr. Phillips told him it was I space for each 200 spare feet of gross floor 
area. He thinks basically the area under the canopy, if that was stripped, 
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Mr. Kohler asked if there was anyone. else that would like to speak for or 
against the variance. · 


Mr, Kohler asked Mr. Ti1ton if his plan was to get a five year lease on the 
building. Mr. Tilton said at this point in time they are in the exploratory 
stages. To even start buying equipment and processing payroll, etc. he really 
needed to know the idea, based upon economic development _or what was 
going to happen. The parcel as it is, most likely he would set it up just as he 
does his own and he does lease his building but owns the property. Sc, there 
would probably be something used in that sott of vein. Ifs.some sort of tax 
idea. Right away he would probably lease it from Mr. Severance. 


Mr. Kohler asked if anyone else had any questions or comments or motions. 


Mr. Hunter wanted to know if it had to come to Architectural Review at this 
point. 


Mr. Phillips said if he- changes the extel'ior. 


Mr. Tilton said signs, etc. all sorts of stuff. , -\i.-- • ........... ---u~ •• • ,,,_ ----- - ~ ._.,. >• ""\-4 •' - • •' _ ... ~- ,-• ' ~ _ •• -•• 0 4"• •-·~--·~-• 4 • - - •- --~---- --~~- ..-,•~-'••'"•-""' -•'- - - --- -••-• ••-•-• 


Mr.· Kohler ~aid the question is do they want a. conditional use for C-4 in a 
c. .. 3 district. Right now ies z.oncd C-3 and automotive services aren't 
permitted. The question is, do. they want to allow this· operation to go in, 
which is ordinarily a C-4 district. That's the issue before them. 


Mr. Hwiter wanted to know how much C-3 -space they have in the City right 
now. 


Mr. Phillips said in C-3 there· was a lot. 


Ml·. Kohlet said he guessed the question they always have; whether or not 
there is a. hardship on the requested variance. · He already has his own 
business, so whae s the hardship? 


Mr. Tilton said there is none. 


Mr. Hunter said he disagrees. He thinks the hardship is not with the folks 
business it's the City's. The hardship js; if something like: -this property, it 
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perfectly in his realm to do that as it is already a non~conforming use for 
gasoline and maybe you want another gasoline station. 


Someone in the audience said something to the Board that could no~ be 
discerned. 


Mr. Kohler asked if there were any other comments or motion. 


There being no further discussion, Mrs. Crane moved: 


THAT THE REQUEST BY ANDY TILTON FOR A CHANGE IN 
NONCONFORMING USE TO PERMIT AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES 
AT 6568 NORTII IDGH STREET AS PER CAE NO. BZA 17-04, 
DRAWING NO. BZA 27-04 DATED 05/18/04, BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF M~MO AND PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 


The motion was seconded by Mrs .. Schuster. Mr. PhilJips called the roll with 
Mr. Hunter voting yes, Mrs. Moore voting yes, Mrs. Schuster voting yes, 
Mrs. Crane voting no and Mr. Kohler voting no. Motion carried with a 3-2 


· vot~:-··-··----·--·-· -----.~.--.. ~------ -- ~~--·----· ~-.. ---·--·- ·-~ · 


Mr. Hunter moved the meeting be adjourned and Mrs~ Moore seconded the 
motion. All members voted "aye" thereon. The meeting was adjourned at 
11:45 P.M. · 
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Donald T. Plank 
dplank@planklaw.com 


David Watkins 
dwatkins@planklaw.com 


Amy K. Kuhn, of counsel 
akuhn@planklaw.com 


Plank Law Firm 
A Legal Professional Association 


September 19, 2014 


145 E. Rich Street, 3•d Fir 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-5240 
Business: 614-947-8600 
Fax: 614-228-1790 


Donald L. Phillips, Jr., PE 
City of Worthington 


***Via E-mail Only+++ 


374 Highland Ave. 
Worthington, OH 43085 


RE: Appeal of Violation Order: 6568 N. High Street 


Mr. Phillips: 


On behalf of 6600 North High Street, LLC and Tilton' s Automotive Service, I 
respectfully request that the appeal referenced above, scheduled before the Board of 
Zoning Appeals on October 2, 2014, be tabled until the Board's November 2014 meeting. 
A parking plan is being prepared that will be shared with the City's Planning and 
Building Department, in order to clarify and resolve some of the issues involved in the 
appeal. 


Sincerely yours, 


Donald T. Plank 


DTP/bp 


298.00//Corres/LtrPhillips Appeal Table Request (9-19-14) 








 
 


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  
-AGENDA- 


Thursday, October 2, 2014 at 7:30 P.M. 
 


Louis J.R. Goorey Worthington Municipal Building 
The John P. Coleman Council Chamber 


6550 North High Street 
Worthington, Ohio  43085 


-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
A.  Call to Order - 7:30 pm 
 


1. Roll Call 
 
 2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 3.  Approval of minutes of the August 7, 2014 and September 4, 2014 meetings 
 
 4. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses 
 
 
 


B. Items of Public Hearing  
 


1. Variances – Front, Side & Rear Yard Setback; Number of Parking Spaces; Drive Aisle 
Width – New Gasoline/Convenience Store Station – 2182 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. 
(UDF) BZA 32-14 
 
 


2. Variance - Side Yard Setback – Condensing Unit – 195 Tucker Dr. (David & Sheri 
Holcomb) BZA 33-14 
 
 


3. Variance - Rear Yard Setback & Offstreet Parking in the C-5 Zoning District – Multi-
family Dwellings - 39 & 41 W. New England Ave. (Showe Worthington LLC/Snow 
House) BZA 34-14              To be tabled 
 
 


4. Variance – Construction of Sidewalks – 6335 Plesenton Dr. (Jean-Clare Bohm)  
BZA 35-14 
 
 


 5. Appeal - Notice of Violation and Order to Correct – Excessive Vehicles on Site - 6568 
N. High St. (Tilton’s Automotive Services) BZA 36-14 


 


374 HIGHLAND AVE. • WORTHINGTON, OHIO 43085 • (614) 431-2424 
 







 


 
C.   Other 
 
 
D.   Adjournment 


 





		D.   Adjournment






 
 
September 26, 2014 
 
To:  Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 


 
 


From: Don Phillips, Chief Building Inspector 
  
 
Subject: Staff Comments for the Meeting of October 2, 2014 
 
 
C.   Items of Public Hearing 


 
1. Variances – Front, Side & Rear Yard Setbacks; Number of Parking spaces; Drive Aisle Width 
– New Gasoline/Convenience Store Station – 2182 W. Dublin-Granville Rd. (UDF) BZA 32-
14 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the C-3 district and is being rezoned to the C-4 district.  The 
Municipal Planning Commission has recommended approval of the rezoning to City 
Council.  The following requirements are common to both the C-3 and the C-4 districts: 


a. Front yard setback – 50 feet 
b. Rear yard setback – 30 feet 
c. Side yard setback – 15 feet 
d. Parking – 1 for each 2 fuel dispensing stations not at the fueling station plus 1 for 


each 150 gross square feet of retail floor area 
e. 22 foot drive aisles  
f. Offstreet parking and aisles setback 25 feet from residential uses. This 


requirement can be reduced to 12 feet 6 inches with a solid wall or fence at least 4 
feet in height but not more than 6 feet in height 


g. Fencing is not permitted between the right of way line and the building setback 
line 


 
2. The adjacent property to the west is within the City of Columbus and the two parcels 


cannot be combined into one. 
 
3. The two parcels are being redeveloped and part of that redevelopment is dedication of 30 


feet of right of way along West Dublin-Granville Road.  
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4. The applicant is redeveloping both parcels into one gasoline/convenience store as 
follows: 


a. A canopy and fueling stations are proposed 17 feet from the proposed West 
Dublin-Granville Road right of way.  The requested variance is 33 feet for front 
yard setback. 


b. A 4480 square foot convenience store is proposed 18 feet from the north property 
line.  The requested variance is 12 feet for rear yard setback. 


c. An approximately 12 foot by 12 foot pergola is proposed adjacent to the 
convenience store, approximately 27 feet from the north property line.  The 
requested variance is approximately 3 feet. 


d. A convenience store and fueling canopy is proposed to cross the west property 
line and be entirely within the 15 foot side yard.  The requested variance is 15 feet 
for side yard setback. 


e. 4 of 10 fueling stations and 38.1% of the 4,480 square foot retail store, or 1707 
square feet, are proposed in Worthington. This requires 14 parking spaces and 
almost 12 parking places are provided.  The requested variance is 3 parking 
spaces. 


f. The drive aisle for deliveries in the rear is proposed at 18 feet in width.  The 
requested variance is 4 feet. 


g. The eastern parking and drive aisle is proposed to be 10 feet from the east 
property line with a 4 foot open style fence. The requested variance is 15 feet for 
parking setback from residential uses.  


h. A fence long the east property line is proposed to the new right of way location.  
The requested variance is 50 feet. 


 
5. The 2011 Ohio Building Code requires exterior walls and projections within 5 feet of a 


lot line be made of 2 hour, fire-resistance rated construction for Mercantile Group M. 
Any zoning code variances granted do not grant any variances from the requirements of 
the 2011 Ohio Building Code. Those variances must be granted by the Ohio Board of 
Building Appeals. 


 
6. The property is subject to, and the demolition and construction have been approved with 


modifications by, Architectural Review Board. 
 


7. The Gasoline/Convenience store use requires, and the Municipal Planning Commission 
approved, a Conditional Use Permit.  
 


The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The 30 foot right of way dedication shifted the project to the north, reducing the amount 


of space available between the canopy and the new right of way, and the building and 
pergola to the north property line.  The canopy and pergola are open structures and do not 
create as large a visual impact.  These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the front 
and rear yard variance requests for the canopy and building. The pergola setback is not 
substantial.   
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2. The two properties being in different municipal jurisdictions prevent the combination of 
the two parcels into one.  With the combination of the lots no side yard setback variance 
would be required and mitigates the side yard setback variance request. 
 


3. A combined property would require 35 parking spaces under Worthington’s 
requirements, and a minimum of 23 and a maximum of 28 under Columbus’ 
requirements.  25 parking places are provided and this seems adequate for this type of 
retail use where people do not typically casually shop for long periods of time. 


 
4. The north drive aisle will be signed for one way traffic to allow delivery vehicles 


adequate maneuvering room and appears adequate for the site. 
 


5. There is significant vegetative screening along the east property line and if the zoning 
code allowed its use to reduce the parking and aisle setback from residential uses, a 
reduced variance would be required.  These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the 
parking and aisle setback from residential uses variance request. 
 


6. The fence extending to the right of way along the east property line will discourage 
people from cutting through the vegetation. This factor mitigates the substantial nature of 
the fence in the front yard variance request. 


 
7. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
8. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY UNITED DAIRY FARMERS INC. AND COBANCORP INC. 
FOR VARIANCES FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR FRONT, SIDE & REAR 
YARD SETBACKS; NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES; DRIVE AISLE WIDTHS; 
PARKING AND DRIVE AISLES SETBACK FROM RESIDENTIAL USES TO ALLOW 
THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW GASOLINE/CONVENIENCE STORE AT 2182 
WEST DUBLIN-GRANVILLE ROAD, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 32-14, DRAWINGS NO. 
BZA 32-14 DATED AUGUST 22, 2014, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF 
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING. 
 
 
2. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Condensing Unit – 195 Tucker Dr. (David & Sherri 
Holcomb) BZA 33-14      
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-16 district where the minimum side 
yard requirement is 10 feet and existing side yards can be reduced to the prevailing 
setback.  Building service equipment cannot be located in a required yard. 
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2. The existing dwelling is approximately 6.3 feet from the east property line. 
 
3. The applicant replaced an air conditioner condenser within the east side yard.  The 


requested variance is to allow the entire condenser within the side yard setback. 
 


4. Staff has no record of any inquiries regarding the location of the condenser. 
 


The following conclusions are presented: 
1. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
2. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
The following motion is recommended: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY DAVID AND SHERRI HOLCOMB FOR A VARIANCE 
FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW AN AIR 
CONDITIONER CONDENSER TO REMAIN AT 195 TUCKER DRIVE, AS PER CASE 
NO. BZA 33-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 33-14 DATED AUGUST 27, 2014, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE 
STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
3. Variance – Rear Yard Setback & Offstreet Parking in the C-5 Zoning District – Multi-
family Dwellings – 39 & 41 W. New England Ave. (Showe Worthington LLC/Snow House) 
BZA 34-14                    To Be Tabled 
 
 
4. Variance – Construction of Sidewalks – 6335 Plesenton Dr. (Jean-Clare Bohm) BZA 35-14 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the R-16 district. Subdividing property requires sidewalks be 
constructed within the right of way. 


 
2. The existing lot was recently split into 1 l0.932 acre lot and 1 0.419 acre lot on the 


condition this Board grant a variance from the sidewalk requirement.  The requested 
variance is to not build any sidewalks in the Plesenton Drive and Olentangy River Road 
rights of way. 


 
The following conclusions are presented: 


1. This particular portion of the subdivision has a steep grade up Plesenton Drive and the 
Olentangy River Road is elevated with guard rails, making sidewalks impractical to 
construct and use. The Plesenton Drive subdivision does not have sidewalks and neither 
does Olentangy River Road.  Signage is provided advising motorists that pedestrians use 
the roadway. The requested variance is not significant. 


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
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The following motion is appropriate: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JEAN-CLARE BOHM FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS TO CONSTRUCT A SIDEWALK AT 6335 PLESENTON DRIVE, AS 
PER CASE NO. BZA 35-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 35-14 DATED SEPTEMBER 4, 2014, 
BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE 
STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
 
 
5. Appeal – Notice of Violation and Order to Correct – Excessive Vehicles on Site – 6568 N. 


High St. (Tilton’s Automotive Services) BZA 36-14 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the C-3 district where Automotive Services is neither a permitted or 
conditional use. 


 
2. On May 18, 2004 an application for a change in nonconforming use was received to 


allow Tilton’s Automotive Services to operate at the property. The application included a 
site plan showing 17 parking spaces.  The building has 3 vehicle maintenance bays which 
total 20 spaces for vehicles. 
 


3. At the June 3, 2004 Board of Zoning Appeals hearing, Andy Tilton testified he would 
have from 10 to 20 cars on the lot at any given time.  The Board approved the change 
from one nonconforming use to another.  Approved was up to 20 vehicles on that portion 
of the property for the nonconforming use. 
 


4. On August 4, 2014, the Building Inspector found 20 vehicles south of the building, 19 
vehicles north of the building, and 3 vehicles inside the building totaling 42 vehicles on 
the portion of the property approved for 20 vehicles.  
 


5. On August 4, 2014, the Building Inspector found were 13 vehicles in the lot of 6660 
North High Street. No record of an application was found seeking an expansion of a 
nonconforming use nor was any such approval found.  


 
6. On August 12, 2014, the Chief Building Inspector found 6 vehicles in the lot of 6600 


North High Street.  That building has been vacant for a number of years.  No record of an 
application was found seeking an expansion of a nonconforming use nor was any such 
approval found. 
 


7. The Chief Building Inspector found the Board of Zoning Appeals approved the parking 
of 20 vehicles on the property associated with the nonconforming use and 55 vehicles 
were parked on August 4, 2014.  This expansion of a nonconforming use was not 
approved, is in violation of the Zoning Ordinance, and ordered the owner of the property 
and the operator of the automotive services use to correct the violation. 
 


8. The appellant has requested the matter be tabled and staff does not object to the delay. 
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The following conclusions are presented: 
1. It is not clear if the Board of Zoning Appeals would have approved the change from one 


nonconforming use to another if 55 vehicles were proposed instead of 20, especially 
when the vote in 2004 was a close 3 to 2.  Similarly the 2 office uses on the property 
were never part of the discussion about the change in nonconforming use and expansion 
into those adjacent portions of the property had not been applied for, not approved, and 
the change from a conforming use to a nonconforming use would not be permitted. 


 
2. Staff did not err in finding a violation of the Zoning Ordinance.  


 
The following motion is appropriate: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY DONALD PLANK, TILTON’S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE, 
AND 6600 NORTH HIGH STREET LLC FOR AN APPEAL OF THE DECISION OF 
THE BUILDING INSPECTOR TO ALLOW UNLIMITED PARKING AT 6568 NORTH 
HIGH STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 36-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 36-14 DATED 
AUGUST 29, 2014, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND 
CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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Reference 
Portions of Section 1129.05 


(a) Generally.  The Board of Zoning Appeals shall have the following powers, and it 
shall be its duty to: hear and decide appeals where it is alleged there is an error of 
interpretation made by the Building Inspector in the enforcement of this Zoning 
Ordinance, the Building Code, or the Property Maintenance Code, or any 
amendment thereto. 


(c) Area Variances.  The Board shall have the power to hear and decide appeals and 
authorize variances from the provisions or requirements of this Zoning Ordinance.  
In authorizing a variance, the Board may attach conditions and require such 
guarantee or bond as it may deem necessary to assure compliance with the objective 
of this Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may grant a variance in the application of the 
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance when it is determined that practical difficulty 
exists based on the following factors: 
(1) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there 


can be any beneficial use of the property without the variance; 
(2) Whether the variance is substantial; 
(3) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 


altered or whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a 
result of the variance; 


(4) Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental 
services (e.g. water, sewer, garbage); 


(5) Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the 
zoning restriction; 


(6) Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through 
some method other than a variance; and, 


(7) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
and substantial justice done by granting the variance. 


(g) Variances to the Building Code.  The Board shall have the power to hear and decide 
appeals and authorize such variances from the provisions or requirements of the 
Building Code, Chapter 1305 of the Codified Ordinances for one, two and three 
family dwellings as will not be contrary to the public interest.  In authorizing a 
variance, the Board may attach conditions and require such guarantee or bond as it 
may deem necessary to assure compliance with the objective of the Building Code.  
The Board may grant a variance in the application of the provisions of the Building 
Code for one, two and three family dwellings after hearing expert independent 
testimony on the application only if all of the following findings are made: 
(1) There are unique circumstances or conditions present by which strict conformity 


to the provisions of the Building Code would create significant hardship for the 
property owner or contractor performing services for the property owner; 


(2) The unique circumstances or conditions were not created by the property owner 
or contractor performing services for the property owner; and, 


(3) The variance, if authorized, shall not, in any way endanger the health, safety or 
welfare of the building occupants or the general public.  Such determination 
shall be based on independent expert testimony. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 


August 7, 2014 
 
A. Call to Order – 7:30 p.m. 
 
1. Roll Call - the following members present: D. Falcoski, R. Hunter, B. Seitz and  
    C. Crane. Also present was L. Brown, Director of Planning and Zoning and D. Phillips, 


Chief Building Inspector. 
 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses. 
 
B. Items of Public Hearing 
 
1. Variance – Freestanding Sign – 5655 N. High St. (Thirty Four Corporation) BZA 14- 
    14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.  
 
Ms. Crane asked what the sign was in the slide presentation and Mr. Phillips replied that is 
the sign which advertises for this building behind the bank and which is being replaced. 
 
Lauren Tonti, 34 North High Street, Columbus, stated the owner and sign company 
worked hard to come up with a design that will enhance the area while coming close to 
conforming in design.  
 
Mr. Hunter stated there is a significant difference between this and the original application 
and the Architectural Review Board had no problem approving this. 
 
Mr. Seitz asked about the pipes above the sign and Ms. Tonti replied when completed they 
will be cut off.  
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this request. 
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Findings of fact: 
1. This property is in the C-3 district where off-premise signs are not permitted, 


freestanding sign area is limited to 60 square feet, and tenant names on a sign are 
limited to 3.  Sign bases in excess of 2 feet in height are counted towards sign area. 
Freestanding signs must be setback a minimum of 35 feet from an adjoining 
property line. Existing, legally nonconforming signs altered more than 50% must 
comply with these requirements. 


 
2. The adjacent property has an existing, legally nonconforming, off-premise sign, 8 


feet wide by 7 feet 10 inch tall with a 82 inch wide and 25 inch tall base, with 4 
tenant names, and setback approximately 6 feet from the south property line. The 
existing sign area is 153.8 square feet. This sign has been damaged. 
 


3. The applicant is proposing to replace the existing sign with a new non-illuminated 
sign on the existing base.  The new sign will be off-premise, 9 feet 2 inches wide 
by 6 feet 10.5 inches tall, with the same 82 inch by 25 inch base, 9 tenant panels, 
and setback approximately 6 feet from the south property line.  The proposed sign 
area is 154.5 square feet. The requested variances are for an off-premise sign, 
additional sign area of 94.5 square feet, 6 additional tenant panels, and 29 feet from 
the adjacent property line. 
 


4. The property is subject to, and the proposed sign has been approved by, the 
Architectural Review Board. 


 
Conclusions: 


1. The existing sign has likely been at this location since the original building was 
constructed sometime around 1960, the existing sign foundation will be reused, and 
the new sign is proposed to be approximately the same size as the existing sign. 
These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the off-premise, sign area, and 
setback from adjacent property line variance requests. 


 


2. The location of the building is unique.  It is setback off High Street and sits behind 
a bank at the corner of North High Street and Selby Boulevard.  The owner 
believes the tenants find value in advertising their name on the free standing sign.  
The proposed sign offers a simple, 2 color, single style, and single size graphic 
which reduces the distraction to drivers. These factors mitigate the substantial 
nature of the additional tenant panels variance request. 
 


3. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
 


4. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
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Mr. Falcoski moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY THIRTY FOUR CORPORATION, WORTHINGTON 
CENTER CORPORATION, AND NORTH HIGH CORPORATION FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIGNAGE TO ERECT A SIGN 
AT 5655 HIGH STREET NORTH AND PARCEL NUMBER 100-003170, AS PER 
CASE NO. BZA 14-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 14-14 DATED JULY 8, 2014, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon. 
 
 
2. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Carport & Pergola – 488 Loveman Ave. (Tena 
Singley) BZA 20-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Carl Singley, 488 Loveman Avenue, had nothing to add to staff comments. Ms. Crane said 
she understands the carport is for sheltering you when you get in and out of the car and Mr. 
Singley replied yes. Ms. Crane asked, what is the purpose of the Pergola and Mr. Singley 
said for enjoyment and shelter.  
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this request. 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district where the minimum 
side yard requirement is 6 feet.  


 
2. The applicant has constructed a 10 foot 10 inch by 18 foot carport approximately 1 


foot from the east property line.  The requested variance is 5 feet. 
 


3. The applicant also proposes the construction of 2 pergolas in the rear, one of which 
is proposed to be 5 feet from the east property line.  The requested variance is 1 
foot. 
 


Conclusions: 
1. The existing lot is very narrow and any additions typically require variances in this 


neighborhood.  In this particular case, one of the owners is in a wheel chair and the 
carport offers protection from the elements when using a vehicle.  The carport is 
open on all 4 sides and provides only overhead protection. These factors mitigate 
the substantial nature of the carport variance request. 


 
2. The pergola will not be as close to the east property line as the existing attached 


garage.  The requested variance is not substantial. 
 


3. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
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4. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
 


Mr. Hunter moved:  
THAT THE REQUEST BY TENA SINGLEY FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW A CARPORT TO 
REMAIN AND TO CONSTRUCT A PERGOLA AT 488 LOVEMAN AVENUE, AS 
PER CASE NO. BZA 20-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 20-14 DATED JUNE 25, 2014, 
BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon. 
 
 
3. Variance – Illuminated Window Sign – 654 High St. (Graeter’s) BZA 21-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Mr. Brown added within the Worthington Design Guidelines it does recommend against 
any neon illuminated window signs and staff is concerned about precedent setting as this 
goes forward.  There are possibly other options such as additional lighting, or like, House 
Wine, using a string of lights to bring attention to their place. Ms. Crane agreed saying if 
everyone had an illuminated sign it would certainly change the appearance.  
 
Mr. Falcoski asked if it is because it is neon or any illuminated sign and Mr. Brown replied 
the guidelines are against any illuminated signage in the windows. 
 
Mr. Falcoski asked if the sign was there and it was taken away or has it been there and was 
just turned off and Mr. Phillips replied saying once it was brought to their attention that the 
window sign is not permitted the operator of the business removed it. 
  
Ms. Crane asked if there were any additional questions for staff. 
 
Jason Hudson, 854 Master Drive, Galloway stated that all of the Graeter’s stores have that 
sign as a customer recognition sign, they also provide a public service with public 
restrooms available and since other businesses close earlier it hard for people to know they 
are open until 11pm. 
 
Mr. Hunter stated there are only two locations in the City that have a neon sign, even 
though there have many who want them.  
 
Mr. Hudson said it was brought to his attention that the sign could be placed further inside 
the store and this would be acceptable, however it could still be seen from outside, so why 
not place it at the window. The problem they have is during the week from 10-11pm, 
unless there are customers in the store people may assume employee’s are just in there 
cleaning. 
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Mr. Seitz said he is concerned with the precedent and what could happen later. 
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this request. 
 
Martin Raupple, 55 West New England asked if anyone had complained and Ms. Crane 
replied yes. 
 
Mr. Seitz asked for applicant options and Mr. Phillips replied the sign could be moved four 
foot back from the window, it could go to a bright orange sign on a clear back ground, and 
maybe the light from the store may be able to shine through the orange and give the 
appearance of illumination. 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the C-5 district.  Illuminated window signs are not permitted. 
 
2. The applicant has a neon sign in the shape of an ice cream cone with the word 


“open” that has been in place for some time.  The sign is illuminated. The applicant 
is seeking a variance to allow this window sign to be illuminated. 
 


Conclusions: 
1. Window signs are permitted including signs saying open. A sign in the window or 


at each door using contrasting orange and black is very effective in communicating 
a business is open to patrons on the street. An illuminated ice cream cone window 
sign would seem appropriate for this business at this location. Since the ice cream 
cone sign already incorporates the word open, it would seem reasonable to allow 
this particular business this one illuminated window sign. When this business 
ceases operations at this location, this particular window sign would likely not be 
appropriate for the next business.  These factors mitigate the substantial nature of 
the variance request. 


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
Mr. Falcoski moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY GRAETER’S AND DEROBERTS FAMILY LP FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ILLUMINATED 
WINDOW SIGN AT 654 HIGH STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 21-14, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 21-14 DATED JUNE 26, 2014, BE APPROVED, BASED ON 
THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING, ON THE CONDITION THE SIGN BE 
REMOVED WHEN GRAETER’S ICE CREAM CEASES OPERATIONS AT THIS 
LOCATION. 
Mr. Hunter seconded the motion. Mr. Seitz, Mr. Hunter, and Ms. Crane voted no.  Mr. 
Falcoski voted yes. The variance was denied. 
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4. Variance – Accessory Structure Area – Greenhouse – 6570 Plesenton Dr. (Susan 
Edison) BZA 22-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Susan Edison, 6570 Plesenton Drive, stated the plants would like a winter home. 
 
Mr. Seitz asked if the greenhouse was part of the original building package would a 
variance be required and Mr. Phillips replied yes because just as an attached garage is 
considered an accessory structure, the key is whether or not the space is habitable with 
heating facilities. 
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak for or 
against this proposal.  
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the R-16 district where total accessory structure area is limited 
to 850 square feet. 


 
2. The property contains an existing 19 foot by 18 foot attached carport, a 28.3 foot by 


22.5 foot detached garage, and a 16 foot by 16 foot shed.  The existing accessory 
structure area is 1,234.75 square feet. 


 
3. The applicant is proposing to construct an 8 foot 7½ inch by 23 foot 55/8 inch 


greenhouse attached to the existing dwelling. The proposed accessory structure area 
is 202 square feet.  The proposed total accessory structure area is 1,436.75 square 
feet.  The requested variance is an additional 202 square feet. 


 
Conclusions: 


1. The property is very large at 2.344 acres and the accessory structure area limitation 
does not take into account the overall size of a property.  The addition is tucked 
behind the house and carport, below the carport elevation, and will likely not be 
visible from most properties.  These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the 
variance request.  


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
Mr. Hunter moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SUSAN EDISON FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR TOTAL ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AREA TO 
CONSTRUCT A GREENHOUSE AT 6570 PLESENTON DRIVE, AS PER CASE 
NO. BZA 22-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 22-14 DATED JULY 9, 2014, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
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Mr. Seitz seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon.  
 
 
5. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Shed – 5485 N. High St. (Pat Barron) BZA 23-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Mr. Seitz asked if there was any place on the lot that the shed could be placed and not 
require a one hour wall and Mr. Phillips replied anywhere that is five feet from the 
property line.  
 
Pat Barron, 611 Overlook Drive, Columbus, stated this location is as inconspicuous 
location as it can be. Mr. Hunter stated even though he voted against it in Architectural 
Review he does believe this location is the best possible. 
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak for or 
against this proposal.  
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the C-1 district where accessory structures must be setback 8 
feet from the property line.   


 
2. The applicant placed a shed on the property and is proposing it to be located on the 


lot line and 10 feet from the alley to the west. The requested variance is 8 feet. 
 


3. The 2011 Ohio Building Code requires exterior walls and projections within 5 feet 
of a lot line be made of 1 hour, fire-resistance rated construction for Low Hazard 
Storage Group S-2 . Any zoning code variances granted do not grant any variances 
from the requirements of the 2011 Ohio Building Code. Those variances must be 
granted by the Ohio Board of Building Appeals. 
 


4. The property is subject to, and the shed has been approved by, the Architectural 
Review Board. 


 
Conclusions: 


1. The property is very small with a small building and limited parking.  Locating the 
shed almost anyplace else would require removing parking.  The owner has a need 
to store products and material in support of the rabbit rescue business without 
giving up much needed office space.  When this business ceases operations, it 
would be reasonable to expect the shed be removed.  These factors mitigate the 
substantial nature of the variance request.  


 


2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
 


3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected. 
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Mr. Seitz moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY PAT BARRON FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW THE PLACEMENT 
OF A SHED AT 5485 NORTH HIGH STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 23-14, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 23-14 DATED JULY 10, 2014, BE APPROVED, BASED ON 
THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING, ON THE CONDITION THE SHED 
BE REMOVED WHEN OHIO HOUSE RABBIT ADOPTION CENTER AND/OR 
OHIO HOUSE RABBIT RESCUE, INC. CEASES OPERATIONS AT THIS 
LOCATION. 
Mr. Falcoski seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon.  
 
 
6. Variance – Front Yard Setback – Porch Roof – 55 W. New England Ave. (Sean 
Kocheran/Raupple) BZA 24-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Martin Raupple, 55 West New England, stated this will help protect the stoop and house 
from weather. 
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak for or 
against this proposal.  
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district where the minimum 
front yard requirement is 30 feet.  


 
2. The existing dwelling is approximately 23 feet 2 inches from the West New 


England Avenue right of way. 
 


3. The applicant is proposing to extend the roof 4 feet 2 inches over the existing entry, 
approximately 19 feet from the right of way.  The requested variance is 
approximately 11 feet. 
 


4. The property is subject to, and the roof extension has been approved by, the 
Architectural Review Board. 


 
Conclusions: 


1. The existing lot is smaller than normally found in the R-10 district and the house is 
already encroaching into the front yard setback.  Covered entrances benefit people 
attempting to use a door during inclement weather. The roof will not have supports 
to the ground which minimizes it visual impact.  These factors mitigate the 
substantial nature of the variance request. 
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2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
 


3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
 


Mr. Hunter moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SEAN KOCHERAN AND MARTIN AND AMANDA 
RAUPPLE FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR FRONT 
YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A ROOF OVER AN 
ENTRANCE AT 55 WEST NEW ENGLAND AVENUE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 
24-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 24-14 DATED JULY 10, 2014, BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF 
MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Falcoski seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon.  
 
 
7. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Addition – 244 Tucker Dr. (Scott & Patricia 
McFarland) BZA 25-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Scott McFarland, 244 Tucker Drive, stated this would add to their master bedroom with an 
additional closet, walkway and sitting area.  
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak for or 
against this proposal.  
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-16 district where the minimum 
side yard requirement is 10 feet.  


 
2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 13 foot by 11 foot 8 inch addition, a 
 corner of which will be 8 feet 9¼ inches from the west property line.  The 
 requested variance is 1 foot 2¾ inches 


 
Conclusions: 


1. A very small portion of the addition will be within the setback.  The requested 
variance is not significant. 


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
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Mr. Seitz moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SCOTT AND PATRICIA MCFARLAND FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO 
ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITON AT 244 TUCKER DRIVE, AS 
PER CASE NO. BZA 25-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 25-14 DATED JULY 11, 2014, 
BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING 
Mr. Falcoski seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon.  
 
 
8. Variance – Accessory Structure Area – Garage – 123 W. North St. (Thomas R. Zack) 
BZA 26-14         To Be Tabled 
 
Mr. Hunter motion to table, Mr. Seitz seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” 
thereon. 
 
 
9. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Addition – 379 Colonial Ave. (Sean Kocheran/Frenz) 
BZA 27-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Ms. Crane asked if there were any questions for staff. 
 
Dave Frenz, 379 Colonial Avenue, stated they have chosen to update and enlarge their 
house as others have done in the neighborhood instead of moving.  
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak for or 
against this proposal.  
 
Jeanne Izzo, 389 Colonial Avenue, stated she is located to east and has done a lot of work 
to maintain privacy on her property.  This addition could cause trees to be eliminated on 
her yard once Mr. Frenz trims branches that come over the property line, or because the 
footing will be so close to the property line it could kill her trees. Originally she was okay 
with the proposed garage, but once the proposal became a two story addition she is not 
because it will also eliminate privacy on her property and patio. She then showed images 
of spacing between many houses around them.  
 
Ms. Crane asked how far back will this addition go and Mr. Phillips stated the addition is 
about thirty five feet from the right of way and then back thirty two feet flush with the 
back of the house. 
 
Mr. Seitz asked the applicant if he has spoken with an arborist and Mr. Frenz replied no 
and said the conversation that took place was, if the trees were to come into any negative 
impact that he would be willing to cover the cost to replace the trees.  
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Ms. Crane asked since this addition is the same distance as the house to the east, how is the 
privacy on the neighbors patio being compromised. Ms. Izzo did not respond.  
 
Mr. Raupple stated he believes this addition will not negatively impact the neighbor’s 
property and the neighbor would have to turn around to look at the addition from her patio. 
Also, this addition is within staying with the neighborhood, since the property across the 
street also did a similar addition. 
 
Douglas Matthies, 5736 Andover Street, for a view down the property line then said he 
believes the issue is not the neighbor viewing the addition, but it is the people in the 
addition who can look down and view the neighbor. 
 
Don Richey, 8199 Britson Place, stated he grew up in that house and believes in an area 
where the houses are closer than most, this addition would cause oppressiveness to the 
neighbor. Mr. Hunter indicated there are many houses in the neighborhood with the same 
space between properties.   
 
Mr. Hunter state that one member is missing and three positive votes are needed in order to 
be approved, and the applicant has the option to asked this item be tabled until all five 
members are present.  
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district where the minimum 
side yard requirement is 8 feet.  


 
2. The applicant is proposing to construct an 8 foot by 32 foot, two story addition, 4 


feet 6 inches from the east property line.  The requested variance is 3 feet 6 inches. 
 


3. The 2013 Residential Code of Ohio requires exterior walls and projections within 5 
feet of a lot line be made of 1 hour, fire-resistance rated construction. Granting of 
this variance does not grant variances from the 2013 Residential Code of Ohio. 


 
Conclusions: 


1. Although this lot is wider than normally found in this portion of the city, it is 
approximately 15 feet narrower than a typical R-10 lot.  Many of the existing 
garages in the area, especially to the south along Park Boulevard, were originally 
constructed relatively close to the property line and this garage addition is in 
keeping with the setbacks of other properties.  In this particular case, there is room 
to construct a second bay to the existing garage, which is seldom found in this 
neighborhood, and still provides ample space to the property line for maintenance 
of the addition.  These factors mitigate the substantial nature of the variance 
request. 


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected 
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Mr. Hunter moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY SEAN KOCHERAN AND DAVID AND MICHELLE 
FRENZ FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD 
SETBACK TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF AN ADDITON AT 379 
COLONIALAVENUE, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 27-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 27-14 
DATED JULY 11, 2014, BE APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT 
AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE 
MEETING 
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion.  Mr. Hunter, Mr. Falcoski, and Ms. Crane voted yes, and 
Mr. Seitz voted yes.  Motion was approved. 
 
 
Mr. Falcoski moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Hunter and the meeting adjourned at 8:50 
PM. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 


BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 


September 4, 2014 
 
A. Call to Order – 7:30 p.m. 
 
1. Roll Call - the following members present: D. Falcoski, L. Reibel, R. Hunter, B. Seitz 


and C. Crane. Also present was L. Brown, Director of Planning and Building, and D. 
Phillips, Chief Building Inspector. 


 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3. Mr. Hunter moved to approve the July 3, 2014 minutes, seconded by Mr. Falcoski and  
    the minutes were approved 
 
4. Affirmation/swearing in of witnesses. 
 
B. Unfinished Business 
 
1. Variance - Accessory Structure Area – Garage – 123 W. North St. (Thomas R. Zack) 
BZA 26-14  
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo. 
 
Ms. Reibel asked if the Architectural Review Board has approved this and Mr. Phillips 
replied it will be heard next week. 
 
Thomas Zack, 123 West North Street, stated it should not make the house look any 
different and the home is on a double lot. 
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this request. 
 
Peggy Barnum, 120 West Clearview Avenue, state her property is immediately south of 
this property, the existing garage will be demolished and a new one built, and she would 
like the tree roots or branches not be damaged.  She is also concerned the garage will be 
closer to her property than the existing potting shed which is about eight feet from her 
property. Mr. Phillips replied the required rear yard setback is ten feet and that is what is 
proposed.  
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Mr. Zack said the tree that is being removed is an evergreen west of the garage and Ms. 
Barnum said it is old and needs removed. 
 
Ms. Reibel asked if she was in favor and Ms. Barnum replied she is fine with it and is only 
concerned with a large wall coming close to her property. 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the R-10 district where total accessory structure area is limited 
to 850 square feet. 


 
2. The applicant is proposing to replace the existing detached garage with a new, 24 


foot by 38 foot detached garage with storage above.  The garage footprint is 912 
square feet and the second floor storage above is approximately 876 square feet for 
a total proposed accessory structure area of approximately 1,788 square feet.  The 
requested variance is 938 square feet. 


 
3. The garage is subject to the approval of the Architectural Review Board. 
 


Conclusions: 
1. The property is larger than a typical lot in the district and the accessory structure 


area limitation does not take into account the overall size of a property.  If the 
second floor is not used for storage or if the garage were attached, the requested 
variance would be 62 square feet and would not be significant.  The attic area 
would not significantly add to the mass of the detached building and the added 
dormers make the attic usable for storage.  These factors mitigate the substantial 
nature of the variance request.  


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
 


Mr. Falcoski moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY THOMAS ZACK FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR TOTAL ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AREA TO 
CONSTRUCT A GARAGE AT 123 WEST NORTH STREET, AS PER CASE NO. 
BZA 26-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 26-14 DATED JULY 11, 2014, BE APPROVED, 
BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF 
MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion.  Mr. Falcoski, Mr. Hunter, Mr. seitz, and Ms. Crane voted 
yes.  Ms. Reibel votred no.  Motion was approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 
 


Page 3 of 11 
 


C. Items of Public Hearing 
 
1. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Condensing Unit – 243 Sanbridge Circle E. (Judy 
Spratlen) BZA 28-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.  
 
Judy Spratlin, 243 Sanbridge Circle, said the condenser has been in this location since 
1966 when her father bought the home and two of the neighbors are in the audience and 
that they are fine with the location. 
 
Mr. Falcoski asked if she was aware that there are screening requirements and Mr. Phillips 
replied that the permit it will explain the screening requirements. 
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this request. 
 
Trent Bowers, 234 Sanbridge Circle, stated he is directly across from the applicant and 
said it has never been an issue with the location. 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is an existing lot of record in the R-10 district where the minimum 
side yard requirement is 6 feet. Building service equipment is not permitted in a 
required yard. 


 
2. The existing dwelling is approximately 5.6 feet from the east property line. 


 
3. The applicant replaced an air conditioner condenser within the east side yard.  The 


requested variance is to allow the entire condenser within the side yard setback. 
 
Conclusions: 


1. The condenser will require screening on the front and side. 
 


2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 
 


3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  
 


Mr. Seitz moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY JUDY SPRATLEN FOR A VARIANCE FROM CODE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO ALLOW A CONDENSER TO 
REMAIN AT 243 SANBRIDGE CIRCLE EAST, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 28-14, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 28-14 DATED JULY 15, 2014, BE APPROVED, BASED ON 
THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO 
AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Falcoski seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon. 
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2. Variance – Accessory Structure Area – Garage – 178 E. New England Ave. (Robert M. 
Obringer) BZA 29-14   
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Ms. Crane asked if this includes a second floor for the garage and Mr. Phillips replied there 
may be some attic storage with a pull down ladder, but no stairs. Ms. Crane said so if it has 
stairs it becomes a two story and Mr. Phillips replied he believes so. 
 
Bob Obringer, 7557 Polo Lane, Powell, stated they would like the shed to remain.  
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this request. 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the R-10 district where total accessory structure area is limited 
to 850 square feet. 


 
2. The property has an existing 8 foot by 10 foot shed totaling 80 square feet. 


 
3. The applicant is proposing to build an addition to the existing dwelling with a 25 


foot by 32 foot 8 inch attached garage.  The new garage area will be 816.7 square 
feet.  The total proposed accessory structure area is 896.7 square feet.  The 
requested variance is 46.7 square feet. 
 


Conclusions: 
1. The requested variance is not significant.  


 
2. The essential character of the neighborhood should not be substantially altered. 


 
3. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
Mr. Falcoski moved:  
THAT THE REQUEST BY ROBERT OBRINGER FOR A VARIANCE FROM 
CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR TOTAL ACCESSORY STRUCTURE AREA TO 
CONSTRUCT A GARAGE AT 178 EAST NEW ENGLAND AVE, AS PER CASE 
NO. BZA 29-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 29-14 DATED AUGUST 8, 2014, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Seitz seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon. 
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3. Variance – Side Yard Setback – Fence – 5603 Indianola Ave. (ProXterior/Estep) BZA 
30-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Ms. Crane stated they are not looking specifically at the height, but it can be part of our 
discussion of the location. Mr. Phillips replied that is correct, historically the Board has 
approved four foot tall fences in the twenty foot side yard setback when it sits back from 
the intersection like this property, to preserve the visual openness of the front yards. 
 
Courtney Estep, 5603 Indianola Avenue, said she was unaware of the process and is 
willing to make any needed changes.  She had a six foot tall installed because of her two 
small children.  The property is a corner lot on a busy street. She would like to keep it 
where it is at and is willing to lower the portion in the side yard setback.  
 
Mr. Hunter said he drove it in both directions and had no sight line issues and asked if she 
has spoken to the neighbors.  Ms. Estep replied the neighbor to the right did call someone 
and complain, then the neighbor just trimmed a bush down which went out further then her 
fence does currently. Mr. Hunter stated this is a very small lot and very restricted and has 
no problem granting this variance even with the six foot tall fence sections.  
 
Mr. Brown stated one of the staff’s concerns is with the cedar fence when driving on 
Loveman Avenue, the six foot cedar fence gives a visual barrier where a four foot fence 
would not. Ms. Crane stated she could not support a six foot tall fence in this area. 
Ms.Estep stated she has no problem shortening the fence to four foot. Mr. Hunter stated if 
the fence company did come before the board prior to installation of the fence this is what 
the Board would have been telling them.  
 
Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience to speak for or against this request. 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the R-10 district where the front yard setback requirement is 30 
feet. Corner lots are permitted to reduce the adjacent setback to 20 feet. Fencing is 
not permitted between the right-of-way and the building setback line. Fencing 
cannot exceed 6 feet in height. 


 
2. The applicant erected 30 lineal feet of a 6 foot tall vinyl fence with approximately 8 


inch post caps outside a side door of the dwelling, most of which is in the 20 foot 
side yard setback.  The requested variance is to allow approximately 24 lineal feet 
of fence to remain within the 20 foot side yard with an 8 inch post cap. 


 
3. The applicant erected 98 lineal feet of a 6 foot tall cedar fence along the west 


property line and the north right of way line.  The requested variance is to allow 49 
lineal feet of fence to remain within the 20 foot side yard. 
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4. Lastly, the applicant erected 34 lineal feet of cedar fencing varying from 6 feet in 
height  to 4 feet tall from the right of way line towards the dwelling.  The requested 
variance is to allow 20 lineal feet of fence to remain. 
 


Conclusions: 
1. Corner lots are challenged by additional setback requirements. The fencing is a  


substantial distance from the Indianola Avenue and Loveman Avenue intersection 
and should not cause intersection sight distance issues.  


 


2. The vinyl fencing near the dwelling side door is not as visually intrusive as other 
fencing within the setback since it seems to be part of the dwelling.  The 8 inch tall 
post cap variance request is not substantial. 


 
3. Corner lots tend to have smaller rear outdoor spaces and enclosing some of the 20 


foot side yard to protect younger children seems reasonable. A 4 foot tall fence 
should be able to offer that protection. The 49 lineal feet of 6 foot tall cedar fencing 
can be cut down to 4 foot to reduce the visual impact when traveling along 
Loveman Avenue.   


 
4. The delivery of governmental services should not be affected.  


 
5. Staff prepared 2 sample motions for the Board’s consideration. 


 
Mr. Seitz moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY MIKALE CONLEY & COURTNEY ESTEP FOR A 
VARIANCE FROM CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR SIDE YARD SETBACK TO 
ALLOW SIX FOOT VINYL FENCING WITH POST CAPS, AND FOUR FOOT 
CEDAR FENCING TO REMAIN AT 5603 INDIANOLA AVENUE, AS PER CASE 
NO. BZA 30-14, DRAWINGS NO. BZA 30-14 DATED AUGUST 11, 2014, BE 
APPROVED, BASED ON THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN 
THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR PRESENTED AT THE MEETING. 
Mr. Reibel seconded the motion and all members voted “aye” thereon. 
 
 
4. Temporary Use Permit – Food Truck – 923 High St. (Schmidt’s/Sprint Lube) BZA 
31-14 
 
Discussion: 
 
Mr. Phillips reviewed the staff memo.   
 
Mr. Brown read into the record the letter received from the manager of Dairy Queen as 
follows;  
 
“Distinguished Members of the Board, 
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As I have had time to reflect on the issue of the Schmidt's Food Truck and my earlier 
remarks, I cannot help but feel at least a little embarrassed for allowing my fears to get the 
better of me in this situation. Specifically the fear of how having the Schmidt’s Truck in its 
current location might negatively affect my business. And those negative thoughts make it 
very easy to come up with reasons why I should oppose this request. But as both a resident 
and business owner in Worthington, I have to look at these situations from both 
perspectives before choosing what I believe is best. 
 
As a resident, my first thoughts should be in regards to what the community wants or 
needs. It is quite evident by the number of customers visiting the food truck that this is 
something the community is in favor of keeping and as a resident what it good for the 
community is ultimately good for me. 
 
As a business owner, I have the power to make or break my business; the Schmidt's food 
truck does not. I believe I forgot that when this issue first arose. My focus should be on 
growing my business and finding new ways to do that - and the best thing I can do for my 
business is support the community in which it operates. I am in favor of allowing the 
Schmidt's Food Truck to operate in its current capacity through the end of the year. Thank 
you for your time in considering my comments in this matter.  
 
Sincerely, Ron Overstreet.” 
 
Mr. Brown also read into the record the letter from the Olde Worthington Business 
Association as follows: 
 
“The decision before the Board of Zoning Appeals tonight is one that will set the stage for 
city policy on food trucks in Worthington. The Old Worthington Business Association 
endorses recommendations proposed by the National League of Cities in their report, Food 
on Wheels: Mobile Vending Goes Mainstream. 
 


1. Hold Town Hall Forums and Private Meetings with Core Stakeholders. 
2. Encourage Dialogue and the Building of Relationships Among Competing 


Stakeholders. 
3. Implement Pilot Programs to Determine What Regulations to Adopt. 
4. Use Targeted Practices as a Way to Address Underserved Areas of the City. 
5. Identify Private Vacant Lots and Create Partnerships for Mobile Vendors to Gather 


and Vend in the Same Location. 
 
If the permit renewal is issued, we recommend that the community be asked for feedback 
to the BZA through existing channels, such as Anne Brown's e-mail to residents and a 
request that OWBA provide feedback from our merchants. 
 
As such, the Old Worthington Business Association recommends that a policy be 
established by the City of Worthington only in cooperation with organizations such as 
ours. We welcome the opportunity to share our thoughts on food trucks within our 
community.  
 
Sincerely, Jaime Moore Executive Director” 
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Ms. Crane stated currently our policy does not allow food trucks and Mr. Brown stated that 
is correct, but City staff has been reviewing this situation using the ninety day test to get 
feedback from residents and businesses, then they are questioning whether or not to allow 
food trucks, if so how many to allow, for how long, and whether to amend the zoning code. 
  
Mr.Falcoski if this motion is passed, how do we comply with what Jaime Moore is asking 
for with the community to be asked for feedback and then given to the Board of Zoning 
Appeals.  Mr. Phillips replied that is a policy decision and tonight this Board is not setting 
policy. 
 
CJ Swan, 923 High Street, stated that Andy Schmidt suggested the truck be moved away 
from the corner and away from the street for safety reason.  They had a lot of feedback and 
disappointment with the truck no longer being there. She said they do not desire Schmidt’s 
to be at their site more than one day per week or past Thanksgiving.  
 
Brett Holland, 135 West Clearview Avenue stated this is an important decision even 
though you are not setting policy you could be setting a precedent for the future. He 
complimented both Sprint Lube and Schmidt’s on their service he then read a letter from 
Subway as follows:  
 
“To whom it may concern, 
 
On behalf of our Subway Sandwiches location at 905 N. High Street, I would once again 
like to voice my concern in writing on any potential renewal plans for the Schmidt's mobile 
food truck. We are concerned for a couple of reasons. First and foremost, we are concerned 
by the potentially negative impact the truck could have on our sales, thereby hurting our 
business. Of course there are several factors and variables that come about while analyzing 
sales data, but over the past 8 weeks our sales have been down 8%. Another concern we 
have is the general appearance of the truck's presence affecting the neighborhood. 
Worthington is a respectable suburb who has taken pains not to allow neon signage in 
businesses for the sake of appearance. The CVS across the street is set apart from other 
CVS stores with its refined brick facade and upscale architecture. The Schmidt's truck does 
not seem a reasonable fit to the nice family neighborhood around it, but rather something 
that belongs at a community festival. Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 
Sincerely, Bob Gierhart Director of Operations” 
 
Mr. Holland stated he spoke to the owner of Candle Lab who is also in favor of food 
trucks, but only for a short time in select areas. Mr. Holland quoted from the Minutes of 
the May 1, 2014 and the staff memo dated May 1, 2014 and stated it passed in the voting 3 
yes to 2 no. The criteria for the eighteen Columbus locations was it had to be in 
underserved areas and that there is nowhere in Worthington that is underserved on High 
Street, and suggested the item be tabled. 
 
Mr. Hunter stated this was done as a test and now should be back to the policy makers of 
the City for review. 
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Ms. Crane asked if there was anyone in the audience who would like to speak for or 
against this proposal. 
 
Alan Edinger, 240 East Kossuth Street, Columbus, stated they do pay income tax to 
Worthington and said most people that come to the truck are walking and not drive by 
traffic.  He also believes that once a week the residents would like the option to eat a high 
quality product without having to travel a long distance.  
 
Andy Tilton, 580 Hartford Street, stated as a resident and business owner that the 
permanency of this business should be considered compared to the brick and mortar 
businesses that have made an investment in this community.  
 
Ms. Reibel stated she has great respect for all the businesses in Worthington and does not 
believe Schmidt’s is a direct competitor of fine dining establishments, has only heard 
positive responses about the food truck, believes permitting one food truck will not 
mandate the City accepting all food trucks that apply, and supports the truck staying there 
for another couple months. 
 
Mr. Seitz stated even though he has a percentage of ownership in the business House Wine 
since the Board is not setting policy he does not feel he must recuse himself from this vote. 
 
Findings of fact: 


1. This property is in the C-4 district where restaurants are a permitted use.  
Temporary signs, including menu boards, are not permitted in this district. 


 
2. A restaurant is defined as: “a place located in a permanent building wherein food 


and beverages are sold to the general public to be primarily consumed within the 
building and is the principal business of the place; this meaning excludes 
drugstores, confectionery stores, lunch stands and gasoline service stations.”  
 


3. Fast food restaurants are further defined as “those establishments which dispense 
food from counter-type operations to be consumed on or off the premises away 
from the counter and are recognized as fast food operations because of high 
turnover of customers.”  


 
4. A Food Truck would not be a permitted or conditional use in any zoning district 


within the City of Worthington.  
 


5. The applicant is proposing a renewal of the Temporary Use Permit to operate a 
Food Truck on this property next to the existing building, on Tuesdays, with a trash 
container to be removed at the end of the shift.  
 


6. The applicant’s proposed hours of operations are from 4:00 PM to 8:00 PM.  
 


7. The duration for this request is from September 2 through December 30, 2014. 
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8. The Temporary Use Permit was previously granted by the Board from May 6, 2014 
to August 5, 2014, with conditions. Staff issued a Temporary Use Permit for 
August 5 and 12 with the same conditions. The food truck’s new location on the 
site is in response to queuing blocking the sidewalk along High Street. 


 
9. In addition to the 2 food service owners adjacent to this property previously 


objecting to this use, staff has heard from another food service business in the 
central business district objecting to this use. In front of you is one of those 
businesses which objects and a letter from the Old Worthington Business 
Association. 


 
10. Staff has received numerous positive inquiries from the general public. 


 
Conclusions: 


1. Previous staff discussions with property owner CJ Swan indicated a maximum of 5 
vehicles are expected at any one time. 


 
2. Staff was previously concerned with northbound traffic attempting to turn into the 


property especially during peak traffic periods of 4 PM to 6 PM. Onsite parking, 
stacking, and maneuvering were also a concern if the number of vehicles exceeded 
5 while Sprint Lube was in operation. Staff received no reports of northbound High 
Street traffic being blocked nor onsite parking, stacking, or maneuvering issues. 
 


3. Staff was previously concerned about food, grease, trash, and general litter in the 
parking lot, grass areas, the public sidewalk, and the neighboring properties not 
being cleaned daily. Staff received no complaints about such food, grease, trash, or 
general litter. 


 
4. A Food Truck for a special event would seem reasonable but would seem out of 


place in most parts of the City. 
 


5. Temporary Use Permits are revocable. 
 
Mr. Falcoski moved: 
THAT THE REQUEST BY ANDY SCHMIDT, CJ SWAN, AND WSL LLC FOR A 
TEMPORARY USE PERMIT TO ALLOW THE OPERATION OF A FOOD TRUCK 
ON TUESDAY EVENINGS FROM SEPTEMBER 9, 2014 TO DECEMBER 30, 2014, 
FROM 4:00 PM TO 8:00 PM, AT 923 HIGH STREET, AS PER CASE NO. BZA 31-14, 
DRAWINGS NO. BZA 31-14 DATED AUGUST 12, 2014, BE APPROVED, BASED ON 
THE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS IN THE STAFF MEMO AND/OR 
PRESENTED AT THE MEETING AND WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:  


1. MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND LICENSES REQUIRED BY 
OTHER ORDINANCES, STATUTES, AND/OR REGULATIONS.  


2. KEEP THE SITE, INCLUDING THE ADJACENT RIGHT OF WAY CLEAN 
AND SANITARY AT ALL TIMES.  


3. NO TEMPORARY SIGNAGE PERMITTED. 
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Mr. Seitz seconded the motion.  Mr. Falcoski, Mr. Hunter, and Ms. Crane voted no.  Ms. 
Reibel and Mr. Seitz voted yes.  The permit extension was denied.  
 
 
Mr. Hunter moved to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Seitz and the meeting adjourned at 9:23 
PM. 





